(a) on the Raffinerie Tirlemontoise, a fine of 
1 500 OOO (one million five hundred thousand) 
units of account, that is Bfrs 75 OOO OOO 
(seventy-five million); 

(b) on Sucres & Denrees, a fine of 1 OOO OOO (one · 
million) units of account, that is FF 5 554 190 
(five million five hundred and fifty-four 
thousand, one hundred and ninety); 

(c) on the Societe des Raffineries et Sucreries Say, a 
fine of 500 OOO (five hundred thousand) units of 
account, that is FF 2 777 095 (two million seven 
hundred and seventy-seven thousand and 
ninety-five); 

(d) on the Societe F. Beghin SA, a fine of 700 OOO 
(seven hundred thousand) units of account, that 
is FF 3 887 933 (three million eight hundred and 
eighty-seven thousand nine hundred and 
thirty-three); 

(e) on Generalc Sucriere SA, a fine of 400 OOO (four 
hundred thousand) units of account, that is FF 
2 221 676 (two million two hundred and 
twenty-one thousand six hundred and 
seventy-six); 

(f) on Eridania Zuccenfio Nazionali SpA, a fine of 
1 OOO OOO (one million) units of account, that is 
Lit 625 OOO OOO (six hundred and twenty-five 
million); 

(g) on Sociera Italiana per l'Industria degli Zuccheri 
SpA, a fine of 300 OOO (three hundred thousand)